
 

 

 
Date of issue: 27th October, 2009 

 
  

MEETING  LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Davis (Chair), Chohan, Bains, Dale-Gough, 

Dodds, Jenkins, Long, MacIsaac, Rasib, Qureshi and 
Shine) 

  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 4TH NOVEMBER, 2009 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, BATH ROAD, 

SLOUGH 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SHABANA KAUSER 
 
01753 875013 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 

NOTE TO MEMBERS 
This meeting is an approved duty for the payment of travel expenses. 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declaration of Interest 
 

  

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in 
matters coming before this meeting as set out in 
the Local Code of Conduct). 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 29th 
September 2009 
 

1 - 6  

 LICENSING ISSUES 
 

3.   Policy of not licensing Private Hire Operators 
outside the Borough of Slough. 
 

7 - 32 All 

4.   Minimum size of vehicles to be licensed for 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
 

33 - 40 All 

5.   Best Practice Guidance in relation to Stretch 
Limousines and Introduction of a Vehicle Age 
Policy for Stretch Limousines. 
 

41 - 82 All 

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further 
details. 
 
 
 

 



Licensing Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 29th September, 2009. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Davis, Chohan, Bains, Dale-Gough, Jenkins, Long, 
MacIsaac, Rasib and Shine. 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Qureshi. 

 
PART I 

 
6. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Davis declared a personal interest as a member of his family 
worked for Burnham Cabs. 
 

7. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1st June, 2009 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

8. Appointment of Designated Chair to the Licensing Sub Committee  
 
This report was withdrawn. 
 

9. Gambling Act 2005, Statement of Principles (2009)  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer advised the Committee that the authority was 
required to put in place a policy, known as the Statement of Principles, which 
would be applied when the Council exercised its functions under the 
Gambling Act 2005.  The original policy was placed before the Committee on 
8th November, 2006 and subsequently approved by the Council in December 
of that year.  It was required to be reviewed at least every three years.  
Officers had revised the Statement in accordance with the Gambling 
Commission’s “Guidance to Local Authorities, Third Edition” and the amended 
document was presented for the Committee’s approval prior to formal 
submission to the Council.   
 
Consultation on the revised document had taken place between April and 
August 2009, by way of press releases, an interview on local radio, through 
the Council’s website and by writing to a range of organisations and 
individuals.  Very little feedback had been received as the draft Statement 
was comprehensive and in line with legislation and the Gambling 
Commission’s guidance, and consultees were generally in agreement with it.  
Moreover, the feature of the Gambling Act which tended to give most cause 
for public concern related to casinos and provisions for the regulation of 
casinos were not included in the draft Statement as the Council had recently 
reiterated its policy that no casinos should be  al
[...]
t 6.30 p.m. and closed at 7.30 p.m.) 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:   Licensing Committee      DATE:  4th November 2009                  
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Rachael Rumney – Licensing Officer 
                                           01753 477338 
                                           Mick Sims – Licensing Manager 
                                           01753 477387 
     
WARD(S):   ALL 
 

PART I 
 

FOR DECISION 
 

POLICY OF NOT LICENSING PRIVATE HIRE OPERATORS OUTSIDE THE 
BOROUGH OF SLOUGH 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
           For Members to consider the proposed new policy for Slough Borough Council to 

cease licensing Private Hire Operators whose operating base is not within the 
Borough boundary. 

 
2. Recommendation to Council 

 
           That the Committee consider the recommendations detailed within the report and 

recommend to Council to approve the new policy not to licence any new Private 
Hire Operator based outside the Borough and for current Private Hire Operators 
based outside the Borough to be given 12 months written notice of this new 
policy. 

 
3.         Community Strategy Priorities 
 

• Adding years to life and Life to years 

• Being Safe, Feeling safe 

• Prosperity for All 
 
4.    Other Implications  
 

(a) Financial  
 

 Refusing to grant or renew Private Hire Operators Licenses based outside                 
the Borough will result in a reduced income in Operator fees. In addition if the 
policy was approved there would be further reduction in income as drivers and 
vehicles used by the Operator may have to get licensed by another local 
authority where the Operator is based. However the majority of those Operators 
licensed outside the Borough are small companies or ‘one man bands’ which 
means that the reduction in income will be minimal. There will be estimated 
reduced income of approximately £18,000 in a full financial ye
[...]
les operated under the licence and the expiry date of the licence. 

 
5.2 Historically, Private Hire Operator licences have been granted to Operators 

based outside of the Borough of Slough as there is nothing specific within the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 that forbids it, but the 
three licence rule must apply in that if the Operator is licensed by Slough 

Page 8



  

Borough Council so must all the drivers and vehicles.  In addition some Private 
Hire Operators were originally based in Slough when first licensed but have 
over the years moved to locations outside the Borough. It is a matter for the 
licensing authority to create a policy whereby only Operators physically based 
within the Borough can be licensed and that the policy may or may not include 
grandfather rights for a given period of time. 

 
5.3 South Bucks District Council already has a policy in place for not licensing 

Private Hire Operators outside their Borough boundary and on 19th October 
2009 the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead (RBWM) also approved a 
policy of not licensing private Hire Operators out their Borough Boundary 

 
5.4 Licensing Private Hire Operators who are not located in Slough present a range 

of logistical problems.  Enforcement has been and would remain impractical 
and costly due to the distances Officers would be required to travel to carry out 
routine inspections of the distant operating bases.  Furthermore, with this 
logistical problem Officers would never know if unlicensed drivers and vehicles 
are being used.  

 
5.5 Some Private Hire Operators have Operators Licenses not only for their 

physical base in Slough but also with RBWM for the same premises.These are 
referred to as dual Operating Licenses and this again has caused Officers from 
both Slough and RBWM considerable problems in ensuring the companies are 
operating legally. In essence the ruling by way of case stated in Dittah v 
Birmingham City Council [1993] RTR 356 must apply in that where an 
Operator is licensed with a district council i.e. Slough Borough Council then the 
Operator must only use drivers and vehicles licensed by Slough Borough 
Council, likewise if the Operator is licensed by RBWM then they must only use 
drivers and vehicles licensed by RBWM.  

 
5.6 The problems that have been encountered over the last year are that some 

Operators have failed to comply with the above ruling and in addition they have 
not been maintaining separate records for each Operators Licence with regards 
to taking bookings, licensed drivers, vehicles and call signs and also separate 
telephone numbers. This has necessitated officers carrying out regular time 
consuming inspections to advise and educate some operators to ensure that 
they are complying with the requirements of the above ruling. The 
implementation of this policy for Slough Borough Council and by RBWM will 
negate this area of possible non-compliance. 

 
5.7 A full consultation has been conducted with all Private Hire Operators licensed 

by Slough Borough Council on 16th July 2008, 15th June 2009 and finally 
notifying them of the proposals on 5th August 2009. Copies of the consultation 
letters are attached at Appendix B and responses to the consultation attached 
at Appendix C. 

 
5.8 It is believed that a number of Private Hire Drivers and their vehicles currently 

licensed by RBWM will instead apply to be licensed by Slough Borough Council 
as the physical base in situated in Slough which will reduce the reduction in 
income by a considerable amount. One Operator has already taken this 
particular route to ensure compliance. 

 
 
 

Page 9



  

 
 
 
5.9 Proposed New Policy  
 

• That the Council will not accept any new applications for Private Hire 
Operator Licences, to be based outside the Borough boundary. 

 

• That any Private Hire Operator currently licensed by Slough Bough Council 
based outside the Borough boundary will be given written notice that their 
Operators licence will only continue for maximum period of 12 months from 
the date of the Council decision. 

 

• That any Private Hire Operator currently licensed by Slough Bough Council 
based outside the Borough boundary may renew their Operators licence but 
only for the maximum period of 12 months from the date of the Council 
decision. 

 
5.10 These proposals will ensure that sufficient time is given to the Operators and if 

necessary the drivers and vehicles used by that Operator to be licensed by the 
Local Authority in which they are based. 

 
6.    Comments of Other Committees 

 
None.  

 
7.        Conclusion 
 

The Committee is asked to consider the proposals detailed within this report and 
approve the new policy and to place an immediate restriction on licensing of new 
Private Hire Operators whose operating base is not located within Slough.  

            
8.         Appendices attached 
 

   ’A’- List of Operators 
 
  ‘B’- Copy of consultation letters 
 
   ‘C’- Responses to consultation 

 
9.          Background Papers 
 

1. The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
 
2. Court ruling ‘Dittah v Birmingham City Council [1993] RTR 356’ 

 
3. Equality Impact Assessment Screening 

 

Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:   Licensing Committee      DATE: 4th November 2009                  
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Tola Idowu – Licensing Officer 
                                            01753 875675 
                                           Mick Sims – Licensing Manager 
                                            01753 477387 
     
WARD(S):   ALL 
 

PART I 
 

FOR DECISION 
 

MINIMUM SIZE OF VEHICLES TO BE LICENCED FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
The Committee are asked to consider the recommendations regarding the size of 
prospective Hackney Carriage and Private Hire saloon vehicles as follows:  
 
(a) Any vehicle that is to be licensed by Slough Borough Council must not be 

below Committee approved Euro NCAP or European Classification groups. 
(b) Any vehicle that is presented for licensing by Slough Borough Council that 

does not meet these minimum standards will not be licensed. 
 
2. Recommendation to Council 

 
The Committee recommend to Council to approve the implementation of a new 
policy in respect of the minimum sizes to be met by Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire saloon vehicles in that:  
 
(a) Any vehicle that is to be licensed by Slough Borough Council must be in 
 the Euro NCAP or European Classification groups laid out in this report 
 
(b) Any vehicle that is presented for licensing by Slough Borough Council that 
 does not meet these minimum standards, will not be licensed  

 
3. Key Priorities – Taking Pride in Slough and making a Difference to 
 Communities and our Environment.      
 

 Priority 1 – Creating safe, environmentally friendly and sustainable 
 neighbourhoods. 
 
   Aims 
   1.3 Protect and enhance public health and well being 
 
              Licensing regulation directly contributes to the aim of protecting and 

enhancing public health and well being. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 33



  

4. Other Implications  
 

(a) Financial  
. 

None. 
 

(b) Human Rights Act and other Legal Implications 
 

Articles 1, 6 and 8 of the Human Rights Act apply 
 
Article 1 – states the every person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his 
or her possessions including, for example the possession of a licence. 
 
Article 6 – that in the determination of civil rights and obligations every one is 
entitled to a fair and public hearing within a reasonable time by an 
independent and impartial tribunal established by law. 

 
5. Supporting Information  
 
5.1 On the 1st of August 2001, the Licensing Committee approved a policy that set out 
 the minimum interior seating dimensions that must be met by all prospective 
 Private Hire or Hackney Carriage vehicles 
 
5.2 Since 2001 a the number of vehicle brands and models available to current and 

prospective drivers has obviously increased, with officers on occasion having to 
search the internet to find images of vehicle models that have not been licensed 
previously, as not all car makes and models are common in all countries and 
names for the same vehicle can differ by region. 

 
5.3 Currently, should a prospective licence holder present for licensing, a vehicle 

which is of a make and model that Licensing Officers are unfamiliar with, Officers 
must take measurements of the interior dimensions to ascertain the vehicle’s 
suitability and these results may be inaccurate. 

 
5.4 If however the prospective licence holder has not yet purchased a vehicle, and 
 wants to know if his intended purchase will be suitable, finding the correct interior 
 dimensions can be very difficult and time consuming.  
 
5.5 It is also worth noting that the suitability of a vehicle for Private Hire or Hackney 
 Carriage licensing can be subjective, with the owner of the vehicle on occasions 
 disagreeing with the Licensing Officers view that the vehicle is not fit for more 
 than 3 adults.  
 
5.6 Using an industry-wide recognised method of classifying passenger vehicle into 

categories and then choosing the groups that are suitable to be licensed, allows 
for clear and concise boundaries to be drawn. It also allows the Licensing Office to 
easily keep abreast with changes that are made to different vehicle manufacturers 
products.  

 
5.7 Licensing Officers feel that the categories of vehicle listed in Appendix B, are 
 suitable to be licensed as Private Hire and Hackney Carriage vehicles, (this does 
 not refer to or affect in any way, the Policy on wheelchair accessible vehicles). 
 
 

Page 34



  

6. Comments of Other Committees 
 
 None 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
 The Committee are asked to approve the immediate implementation of the new  
 Policy which stipulates the Euro NCAP or European Commission classification 
 categories for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire saloon vehicles as follows: 
 
 (a) Only those vehicles that fall into the following Euro NCAP categories; 
  Large family, Executive, Small MPV*, Large MPV, Large Off-Road 4x4  

  (European Commission classification D, E, F M* and J**) 
 

(b)  In respect of the small MPV categories, these vehicles shall only be 
 licensed to carry four passengers 
 
(c) Only the Large Off-Road 4x4 vehicles shall be licensed in the J segment 

 
8. Appendices Attached 
 

A  Previous dimensions approved 
B Car Classification groups  
C Car Classification groups to be licensed 

 
9. Background Papers 
 

1. Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (As amended by 
the Transport Act 1985) 

 
 

 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37



Appendix B 

Car Classification 

American 
English 

British 
English 

European 
Commission 
classification 

Euro NCAP Examples 

Microcar 
Microcar, 
Bubble car 

 -  - BMW Isetta, Smart Fortwo 

 - City car A-segment 
Daewoo Matiz, Renault 
Twingo, Toyota Aygo, VW 
Lupo 

Subcompact 
car 

Supermini B-segment 

Supermini 

Hyundai Accent, Ford Fiesta, 
Opel Corsa, Suzuki Swift 

Compact car 
Small family 
car 

C-segment 
Small family 
car 

Ford Focus, Toyota Corolla, 
Opel Astra, VW Golf 

Mid-size car 
Large family 
car 

Ford Mondeo, Opel Vectra, 
Toyota Avensis, VW Passat 

Entry-level 
luxury car 

Compact 
executive car 

D-segment 
Large family 
car 

Audi A4, BMW 3 Series, 
Mercedes C-Class, Volvo S60 

Full-size car 
Ford Crown Victoria, Holden 
Commodore, Opel Omega, 
Chrysler 300C 

Mid-size 
luxury car 

Executive car E-segment 
Executive 
car 

Audi A6, 
[...]
uxury car Luxury car F-segment  - 
Audi A8, BMW 7 Series, 
Jaguar XJ, Mercedes S-Class 

   

   

Compact minivan 
Compact 
MPV, Midi 
MPV 

Small 
MPV Mazda5, Opel Zafira, Renault 

Scénic, VW Touran 

Minivan Large MPV 

M-segment 

Large MPV 
Ford Galaxy, Toyota Previa, 
Renault Espace, VW Sharan 

Mid-size SUV 
Ford Explorer, BMW X5, Jeep 
Grand Cherokee, VW Touareg,  

Full-size SUV 
Large 4x4 J-segment 

Large Off-
Road 4x4 Cadillac Escalade, Chevrolet 

Suburban, Range Rover, 
Toyota Land Cruiser Audi Q7 

4^ European Commission classification 

 

 
 

 

Page 40



  

 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:   Licensing Committee      DATE:  4th November 2009                  
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Tolani Idowu – Licensing Officer 
                                           01753 875675 
                                           Mick Sims – Licensing Manager 
                                           01753 477387 
     
WARD(S):   ALL 
 

PART 1 
 

DECISION 
 

Adoption of the Department for Transport Taxi & Private Hire Licensing: Best 
Practice Guidance in Relation to Stretch Limousines & Introduction of a Vehicle 
Age Policy for Stretch Limousines  

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

To inform the Committee of the proposed adoption of the Department for 
Transport Taxi & Private Hire Licensing: Best Practice Guidance and for the 
Committee to approve the introduction of a Vehicle Age Policy for stretch 
limousines. 

 
2. Recommendation to Council 

 
That the Committee note the contents of the report with the proposed adoption of 
the Best Practice Guidance and to recommend to Full Council the implementation 
of the new Vehicle Age Policy. 

 
3. Community Strategy Priorities 
 

• Adding years to life and Life to years 

• Being Safe, Feeling safe 

• Prosperity for All 
 
4. Other Implications  
 

(a) Financial  
 
 None 
 
 (b) Risk Management 
 

Recommendation Risk/Threat/Opportunity Mitigations 

From Section 2 None By adopting the DFT 
Best 
[...]
ality of the foregoing provisions of 
this subsection, conditions requiring or prohibiting the display of signs on or 
from the vehicle to which the licence relates. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 42



  

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
An equalities impact assessment has been completed and the conclusions are 
that there are no adverse or negative impacts of opportunity for one group or any 
other reason. 
 

5 Supporting Information 
 
5.1 The Licensing Team have for some time been carrying out a review of existing 

policy documents pertaining to all aspects of Private Hire licensing in order to bring 
them in line with best practice guidance as well as neighbouring local authorities. 

 
5.1 Slough Borough Council has only previously licensed vehicles that have been 

manufactured within the European Union or manufactured specifically for the 
European market and this vehicle have met the European Whole Vehicle Type 
Approval or UK Low Volume approval. 

 
5.2 In recent years there has been an influx of stretch limousines imported from North 

 America. These vehicles are hired out to members of the public for weddings, 
 funerals, hen nights and more recently, Prom nights which are a formal dance, 
 held by a high school or college class at the end of an academic year. 

 
5.3 A stretch Limousine is a motor vehicle that has been lengthened by the insertion 

of an additional body section and modified by a coachbuilder to contain luxury 
facilities and fixtures and is capable of carrying more passengers than the original 
donor vehicle. 

 
5.4 Some of these limousines may also be able to carry up to 12 passengers or more 

at a time. This is achieved by way of seats that are set along the sides of the 
passenger compartment. 

 
5.5 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 makes it clear that 

vehicles that are constructed to carry more than 8 passengers cannot be licensed 
by local authorities (these vehicles require a Public Service Vehicle (PSV Licence 
granted by the Traffic Commissioner. It is to this end that this policy shall only 
apply to those vehicles that are constructed to carry no more than 8 passengers. 

 
5.6 Many Local Authorities refuse to licence stretch limousines as they feel that they 

do not meet the vehicle criteria in their policies. The Department for Transport 
however, has encouraged Local Councils not to impose a blanket ban on stretch 
limousines but to consider licensing them on a case by case basis.  

 
5.7 It is with the Department for Transport’s guidance in mind that Licensing Officers 

feel that should a limousine proprietor wish to licence their vehicle that Slough 
Borough Council should not refuse to licence such a vehicle so long as it meets 
the criteria approved by the Licensing Committee. 

 
5.8 The proposed criteria to be met by stretch limousines to be licensed by Slough 

Borough Council are as follows 
  

(a) All vehicles must be constructed to carry no more than 8 passengers. 
 
 

Page 43



  

(b) A valid Single Vehicle Approval (SVA) certificate must accompany a licence 
application without which, no licence shall be issued. 

 
(c) All vehicles must obtain a Slough Borough Council issued Certificate of 

Compliance from a designated garage every six months so long as the vehicle is 
licensed. 

 
(d) Appropriate seat belts must be provided for all passengers in the forward and 

rearward facing seats. 
 

(e) All tyres and rims must comply with or exceed the vehicle manufacturer’s 
requirements or specifications. 

 
(f) All windows in the drivers cab area shall conform to current legislation with 

regards to tints. 
 

(g) All glassware provided by the proprietor for use in the vehicle shall be in 
polycarbonate or shatter-proof glass. 

 
(h) There will be no limit on the age of stretch limousines to be licensed, however all 

vehicles must be presented for inspection by Licensing Officers prior to licensing. 
 
6. Comments of Other Committees 

 
No
[...]
 

Leeds

LS9 6NF 

Tel 0300 123 9000 

Private Hire Vehicle Licensing and Local Authorities 

If you have a query regarding Private Hire Vehicle Licensing contact your Local Authority -

contact information will be listed in your local phone book or can be found on 

http://www.direct.gov.uk by following this pathway - 

Directories

Contacts 

Local Councils 

Publications

The PSV Operator Licence Guide and other VOSA publications can be viewed and 

downloaded from the www.vosa.gov.uk website by following the following path from the 

site home page:

Publications

Manuals and Guides 

Paper copies of VOSA guides are available by contacting the VOSA National Contact 

Centre on 0300 123 9000 

Business Information 

A wide range of information on transport as a business can be found on: 

www.businesslink.gov.uk/transport 

The Department for Transport website address is: www.dft.gov.uk 

The Transport for London website address is: www.tfl.gov.uk 

The VOSA Contact Centre Telephone Number: 0300 123 9000 

11

Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



VOSA/CIS/1973/SEP 09 
Page 82


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 29th September 2009
	3 Policy of not licensing Private Hire Operators outside the Borough of Slough.
	Appendices

	4 Minimum size of vehicles to be licensed for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
	Licensing Cttee 04.11.09 Minimum Size Appx

	5 Best Practice Guidance in relation to Stretch Limousines and Introduction of a Vehicle Age Policy for Stretch Limousines.
	Licensing Cttee 04.11.09 Best Practice Guidance Taxi  Private Hire
	Licensing Cttee 04 11 09 Guidance for Operators of Stretch Limousines




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 4th November, 2009. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Davis (Chair), Chohan, Bains, Dale-Gough, Dodds, 
Jenkins, Long, MacIsaac (from 6.50pm), Rasib, Qureshi and Shine 

 
Also present under Rule 30: Councillor Basharat 

 
PART 1 

 
11. Declaration of Interest  

 
Councillor Davis declared a personal interest as a member of his family 
worked for Burnham Cabs. 
 

12. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 29th September, 2009 were approved as 
a correct record.   
 

13. Order of Business  
 
The Committee were informed that a request had been received from 
Councillor MacIsaac to vary the order of business to consider the following 
item next: - agenda item 4 – Minimum Size of vehicles to be licensed for 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire. The Chair, with the agreement of the 
Committee considered agenda item 4 first.  
 

14. Minimum size of vehicles to be licensed for Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire  
 
Members were reminded that in August 2001, the Licensing Committee 
approved a policy that set out the minimum interior seating dimensions that 
must be met by all prospective Private Hire or Hackney Carriage vehicles.  
Since 2001 a number of vehicle brands and models available to current and 
prospective drivers had increased, with officers on occasion having to search 
the internet to find images of vehicle models that had not been licensed 
previously.  Currently should a prospective licence holder present for 
licensing, a vehicle which was of a make and model that Licensing Officers 
were unfamiliar with, Officers had to take measurements of the interior 
dimensions to ascertain the vehicle’s suitability. 
 
Members were informed that using an industry-wide recognised method of 
classifying passenger vehicle into categories and then choosing the groups 
that are suitable to be licensed, allowed for clear and concise boundaries to 
be drawn.  It would also allow the Licensing Office to be kept informed with 
changes that were being made to different vehicle manufacturers products.  
 
Members were informed that  the list of vehicles in the appendix to the report 
were considered to be suitable to be licensed as Private Hire and Hackney 
Carriage vehicles. In the ensuing discussion, Members highlighted the 



 

Licensing Committee - 04.11.09 

importance of making sure the revised minimum size of vehicles was 
available to all and Officers confirmed that the information would be available 
on the website and also included in the information pack given to all 
prospective drivers. 
 
Recommendation to Council – That the Council approve the  
implementation of a new policy in respect of the minimum sizes to be met by  
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire saloon vehicles in that – 
 

(a) Any vehicle that is to be licensed by Slough Borough Council must 
be in the Euro NCAP or European classification groups as 
attached in Appendix A. 

 
(b) Only those vehicles that fall into the following Euro NCAP 

categories -  Large family, Executive, Small MPV*, Large MPV, 
Large Off-Road 4x4 (European Commission classification D, E, F 
M and J). 

 
(c) In respect of the compact MPV categories, these vehicles shall only 

be licensed to carry four passengers. 
 
(d) Only the Large Off-Road 4x4 vehicles shall be licensed in the J 

segment. 
 
(e) Any vehicle that is presented for licensing by Slough Borough 

Council that does not meet these minimum standards, will not be 
licensed. 

 
15. Policy of not licensing Private Hire Operators outside the Borough of 

Slough.  
 
The Licensing Officer informed Members that Slough Borough Council 
currently had 85 licensed private hire operators.  Of those operators, 25 were 
located outside of the Borough.  Members were reminded that historically, 
private hire operator licenses had been granted to operators based outside of 
the Borough of Slough as there was nothing specific within the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 that forbid this.  However, it 
was noted that the three licence rule was still applicable, in that if the Operator 
was licensed by Slough Borough Council so must all the drivers and vehicles.  
 
Members were informed that licensing Private Hire Operators who were not 
located in Slough presented a range of logistical problems.  Enforcement had 
been and would remain impractical and costly due to the distances Officers 
would be required to travel to carry out routine inspections of the distant 
operating bases.  Furthermore, with this logistical problem Officers were 
unaware if unlicensed drivers and vehicles were being used.  It was also 
highlighted that some Private Hire Operators had Operator Licenses not only 
for their physical base in Slough but also with neighbouring authorities for the 
same premises.  These were referred to as dual operating licences and again 
had caused officers from both Slough and RBWM considerable problems in 



 

Licensing Committee - 04.11.09 

ensuring that companies were operating legally.  It was clarified that where an 
operator was licensed with a district council i.e. Slough Borough Council then 
the operator must only use drivers and vehicles licensed by Slough Borough 
Council.  The problems that had been encountered over the last year were 
that some Operators had failed to comply with the policies and in addition they 
had not been maintaining separate records for each Operators Licence with 
regards to taking bookings, licensed drivers, vehicles and call signs and also 
separate telephone numbers.  This had necessitated officers carrying out 
regular time consuming inspections to advise and educate some operators to 
ensure that they are complying with the requirement of the relevant 
legislation.   
 
Members were informed that the implementation of this policy for Slough 
Borough Council would negate this area of possible non-compliance.  It was 
also brought to Members attention that South Bucks District Council and the 
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead had recently approved such 
policies.   
 
Officers highlighted that a full consultation had been conducted with all Private 
Hire Operators licensed by Slough Borough Council. A number of responses 
had been received, many of which objected to the proposed policy. It was 
explained that the majority of objections had been registered by operators 
who were small companies or ‘one man bands’.     
 
In the ensuing discussion, Officers clarified that the physical location of the 
operating base would be looked at when determining whether or not to licence 
an operator.  Members agreed that the implementation of such a policy would 
ensure that all operators were complying with the relevant legislation and 
result in greater public safety..   
 
Recommended to Council - 
 

• That the Council will not accept any new applications for Private 
Hire Operator Licences to be based outside the Borough 
boundaries. 

• That any Private Hire Operator currently licensed by Slough 
Borough Council based outside the Borough boundary will be given 
written notice that their operators licence will only continue for 
maximum period of 12 months from the date of the Council’s 
decision. 

• That any Private hire Operator currently licensed by Slough 
Borough Council based outside the Borough boundary may renew 
their operator’s licence but only for the maximum period of 12 
months from the date of the Council’s decision.   

 
16. Best Practice Guidance in relation to Stretch Limousines and 

Introduction of a Vehicle Age Policy for Stretch Limousines.  
 
The Licensing Officers reported that they had for some time been carrying out 
a review of existing policy documents pertaining to all aspects of Private Hire 



 

Licensing Committee - 04.11.09 

licensing in order to bring them in line with best practice guidance as well as 
neighbouring local authorities.  Members were informed that in recent years 
there had been an influx of stretch limousines imported from North America.  
These vehicles were typically hired out for occasions such as weddings, 
funerals, hen nights and more recently, prom nights.   
 
Members were informed that many local authorities had refused to licence 
stretch limousines as they did not meet the vehicle criteria in their policies.  
However, it was noted that the guidance circulated from the Department for 
Transport encouraged local councils not to impose a blanket ban on stretch 
limousines but to consider licensing them on a case by case basis.  
 
The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 made it clear that 
vehicles that are constructed to carry more than 8 passengers cannot be 
licensed by local authorities and as such it was noted that this policy would 
only apply to those vehicles that were constructed to carry a maximum of 8 
passengers. 
 
The proposed criteria to be met by stretch limousines to be licensed by the 
Borough was outlined.  Members welcomed the report commenting that 
licensing such vehicles would ensure the safety of members of the public.   
 
Recommended to Council - That there will be no limit on the age of the 
stretch limousines to be licensed, however, all vehicles must be presented for 
inspection by licensing officers prior to licensing and shall meet the following 
criteria:   
 

(a) All vehicles must be constructed to carry no more than 8 passengers. 
 
(b) A valid Single Vehicle Approval (SVA) certificate must accompany a 

licence application without which, no licence shall be issued. 
 
(c) All vehicles must obtain a Slough Borough Council issued Certificate 

of Compliance from a designated garage every six months so long as 
the vehicle is licensed. 

 
(d) Appropriate seat belts must be provided for all passengers in the 

forward and rearward facing seats. 
 
(e) All tyres and rims must comply with or exceed the vehicle 

manufacturer’s requirements or specifications. 
 
(f) All windows in the drivers cab area shall conform to current legislation 

with regards to tints. 
 
(g) All glassware provided by the proprietor for use in the vehicle shall be 

in polycarbonate or shatter-proof glass. 
 
 

Chair 



 

Licensing Committee - 04.11.09 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.05 pm) 
 


